

SAMAGRA SHIKSHA

(A Society under Education Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi) Lucknow Road, Delhi – 110054

No. F.11/DDE (IEB)/SS/HBE/2020/ 438-51

Dated: 12.02.2021

ORDER

This is in continuation to the order dated 05.01.2021 wherein Guidelines/Expenditure Norms & Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) were issued for providing Home Based Education (HBE) to out of school Children with Special Needs (CWSN) under Inclusive Education –Samagra Shiksha. The door to door verification of out of school 649 CWSN identified since 2015-16 has been completed during the winter vacation 2020-21.

In this regard, all DPOs/DDE (Districts) are directed to ensure that implementation and monitoring of Home Based Education (HBE) to the verified out of school CWSN who are currently available and the newly identified out of school CWSN as per guidelines and SOP given in the above mentioned order.

(RAMACHANDRA SHINGARE)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (IE)

Dated: 12.02.2021

No. F.11/DDE (IEB)/SS/HBE/2020/ 438-51

Copy to:-.

- Chairperson, NDMC, Palika Kendra, Parliament Street, New Delhi with request to issue necessary direction to HOSs for facilitating the implementation of HBE by Resource Person (CWSN).
- 2. Director of Education, South MCD, Dr. S.P.M. Civic Centre, Minto Road, New Delhi 100 002 with request to issue necessary direction to HOSs for facilitating the implementation of HBE by Resource Person (CWSN).
- 3. Director of Education, East MCD, 419, Udyog Sadan, Patparganj Industrial Area, New Delhi 110 092 with request to issue necessary direction to HOSs for facilitating the implementation of HBE by Resource Person (CWSN).
- Director of Education, North MCD, 15th Floor, Dr. SPM Civic Centre, Minto Road, New Delhi with request to issue necessary direction to HOSs for facilitating the implementation of HBE by Resource Person (CWSN).
- CEO, Delhi Cantonment Board, Sadar bazaar, Delhi Cantt., Delhi 10 with request to issue necessary direction to HOSs for facilitating the implementation of HBE by Resource Person (CWSN).
- 6. DDE, Samagra Shiksha, Delhi
- 7. P.S. to Pr. Secretary (Education), GNCTD
- 8. P.S. to Director (Education), GNCTD
- 9. P.A. SPD, Samagra Shiksha, Delhi
- 10. FCA (Samagra Shiksha), Delhi.
- 11. Coordinator (IE), Inclusive Education Samagra Shiksha, Lucknow Road, Delhi
- All District Coordinator (IE) shall coordinate and monitor the HBE and submit report as per guidelines given in the order dated 05.01.2021 to IEB, Lajpat Nagar – IV latest by first week of every month.
- 13. In-charge (Computer Cell), Directorate of Education with request to upload the circular on the department website.

14. Guard file

(RAMACHANDRA SHINGARE)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (IE)